
 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 
BOARD REPORT 

TO: VILLAGE PRESIDENT & BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FROM: MATT ANASTASIA, FINANCE DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTIONS: AMENDING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & INCENTIVE 
AGREEMENT WITH THREE BROTHERS & PAPOU, LLC. (BURNT BARREL) 

AGENDA: OCTOBER 15, 2024  

DATE: OCTOBER 7, 2024 

 

ISSUE 

Shall the Village Board approve an Amendment to the Economic Development and Economic 
Incentive Agreements with Three Brothers & Papou LLC. d/b/a Burnt Barrel II. 
 
DISCUSSION 

The Village Board discussed amending the Economic Development and Economic Incentive 
Agreements with Three Brothers & Papou LLC. d/b/a Burnt Barrel at the Board meeting on 
October 1st.  The Developer requested an 8-month extension, with Staff recommendation of 6-
month extension.  
 
From the previous Board meeting: 
 
The original economic development and incentive agreement with Three Brothers and Papou, LLC. 
was 100% remittance of only the Business District Sales Tax for 15-years, which would have begun 
on July 1, 2023, when IDOR made it effective. The new effective date of the Business District Tax 
after it was corrected is now January 1, 2024.  Due to this, Three Brothers and Papou, LLC. have 
requested an extension of the Economic Development and Incentive Agreements.  The attorney 
representing Three Brothers and Papou, LLC. have requested an extension of 8-months to the 
agreement, since they began business in May 2023, but would not receive any rebate of any paid 
taxes until January 2024. 
 
After Board discussion with the attorney representing Three Brothers and Papou, LLC. it was 
agreed upon to amend the agreements by 7-months to account for the lost 6-months per IDOR 
and one additional month for January 2024 that was not received.   
 



The attached Amendment to the agreements strictly just amends the commencement dates of 
the agreement from certificate of occupancy to be February 1, 2024. 
 
COST 

Approving the Amended Agreements does not have any effect on the Village revenues, as this 
request was approved for only the Business District Sales Tax, not the 1% Municipal Share of 
Sales Tax.  The only cost associated is Legal fees to draft the amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Village Board approved: 
• Resolution #20241015CC Authorizing an Amended Economic Development Agreement 

with Three Brothers and Papou LLC. 
• Resolution #20241015CCEI Authorizing an Amended Economic Incentive Agreement 

with Three Brothers and Papou LLC. 



 

 

 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 

KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

Resolution No. 20241015CC 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

A Resolution Authorizing an Amended Economic Development Agreement between the 
Village of Sugar Grove, Three Brothers & Papou, LLC  

and College Corner, LLC 
Village of Sugar Grove 
Kane County, Illinois 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the  
Village President and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Sugar Grove 
Kane County, Illinois 

this 15th day of October 2024 
 

 

Published in Pamphlet Form 
by authority of the Village President and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Sugar Grove 
Kane County Illinois 

this 15th day of October 2024 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 20241015CC 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDED ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, THREE BROTHERS & PAPOU, LLC, AND COLLEGE 

CORNER, LLC  

 WHEREAS, the Village of Sugar Grove (“Village”) is not a home rule municipality within 
Article VII, Section 6A of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, and accordingly, seeks to 
act pursuant to the powers granted to it under 65 ILCS 5/1-1 et seq.; and,  

 WHEREAS, the Village desires to amend an economic development agreement with Three 
Brothers & Papou, LLC and College Corner, LLC; and,  

 WHEREAS, it is in the Village’s best interest to enter into said economic development 
Agreement. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees as follows: 

1. That the Village Board hereby authorizes the execution of An Amended Economic 
Development Agreement between the Village of Sugar Grove, Three Brothers & Papou, 
LLC, attached hereto and made part hereof by this reference.  
 

2. The Village President and Village Clerk are hereby directed to execute said agreement on 
behalf of the Village and to take any and all other actions necessary to effectuate the 
terms of this Agreement. 

 PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sugar 
Grove, Kane County, Illinois, on this 15th day of October 2024. 

 

        ______________________________ 

        Jennifer Konen, Village President 

 

      ATTEST: __________________________ 

       Tracey R. Conti, Village Clerk 

 

 

 

 



 

Aye Nay Absent    Abstain 
Trustee Heidi Lendi   ___ ___  ___      ___ 
Trustee Matthew Bonnie  ___ ___  ___      ___ 
Trustee Sean Herron    ___ ___  ___      ___ 
Trustee James F. White  ___ ___  ___      ___ 
Trustee Sean Michels   ___ ___  ___      ___ 
Trustee Michael Schomas  ___ ___  ___      ___ 
Village President Jennifer Konen ___ ___  ___      ___ 



AMENDMENT TO AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

THREE BROTHERS & PAPOU, LLC (BURNT BARREL II) 

  

THIS AMENDMENT TO AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
(“Amendment”) is entered into this 15th day of October, 2024, by and between the VILLAGE 
OF SUGAR GROVE, an Illinois Municipal Corporation (“Village”), THREE BROTHERS & 
PAPOU, LLC, d/b/a Burnt Barrel II, an Illinois Limited Liability Company (“Developer”), and 
COLLEGE CORNER, LLC, an Illinois Limited Liability Company (“Owner”) as each may 
individually be referred to as a “Party” and collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 

WITNESSETH: 

 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a certain Economic Development Agreement on 
January 17, 2023, which was approved by the Village pursuant to Resolution No. 20230117CCED 
(“Agreement”); and,  

 WHEREAS, due to a clerical error pertaining to discrepancies in the property index 
numbers for the subject property, the Illinois Department of Revenue’s acceptance of the sales tax 
forms was delayed; and, 

WHEREAS, this delay resulted in the sales tax rebates not being paid to Developer in the 
manner originally contemplated by the Agreement; and,  

 WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to change the commencement date of the Agreement 
from the date of the Village’s issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy to February 1, 2024, to allow 
Developer to obtain a sales tax rebate for the term originally contemplated by the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
hereto agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. INCORPORATION 

The Preambles to this Agreement are hereby declared to be the findings of the Parties and are 
incorporated by reference as though fully set forth in this Section 1.  

SECTION 2. AMENDMENTS 

Section 4 of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows: 

A. The Village shall enter into an Economic Incentive Agreement with the Developer, in 
substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, to pay to Developer one 
hundred percent (100%) of the BID Sales Tax collected from the Burnt Barrel II Property 
for a period of fifteen (15) years duration (“Inducement Term”). The Inducement Terms 
shall commence on February 1, 2024.  



All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended herein shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the date and 
year first above written, and by so executing this Agreement, they mutually represent and 
warrant to one another that they have full power and authority to enter into this Agreement. 

 

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE 

 ______________________________  ATTEST: ___________________________ 

  Jennifer Konen, Village President          Tracey R. Conti, Village Clerk 

 

 

THREE BROTHERS & PAPOU, LLC    
d/b/a Burnt Barrel II 
 

________________________________  ATTEST: ___________________________ 
       

 

By: ____________________________  By: ________________________________ 

Its:  ____________________________  Its:  ________________________________ 

 

COLLEGE CORNER, LLC   ATTEST: 

By: ____________________________  By: ________________________________ 

Its: _____________________________  Its: ________________________________ 

 




















	Board Report - Resolution 20241015CC & 20241015CCEI Amending Economic Development & Incentive Agreement - Burnt Barrel.pdf
	ISSUE
	DISCUSSION
	COST
	RECOMMENDATION


	20241015CC Authorizing Amended Economic Development Agreement with Three Brothers & Papou LLC..pdf
	20241015CC Appoving an Amended Economic Development Agreement for College Corner LLC (Ratos).pdf
	Amendment to Economic Development Agreement 10.15.24.pdf
	20230117CCED  Authorizing Economic Development Agrement with Three Brothers and Papou.pdf


